

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STATE OF MISSOURI)
)
 ex rel.)
)
 JACQUELYN WUELLING,)
) No: SC90662
 Relator,)
)
 vs.)
)
 THE HONORABLE RICHARD)
 BRESNAHAN,)
)
 Respondent.)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT, THE HONORABLE RICHARD BRESNAHAN

Jeffery T. McPherson #42825
David G. Ott #30449
ARMSTRONG TEASDALE LLP
7700 Forsyth Blvd., Suite 1800
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
(314) 621-5070 FAX (314) 552-4891
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT &
DEFENDANT SSM HEALTH CARE
ST. LOUIS d/b/a SSM DePAUL
HEALTH CENTER

Stephen J. Potter #33492
BEHR, MCCARTER & POTTER
7777 Bonhomme Ave., Suite 1400
Clayton, MO 63105
spotter@bmplaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT &
DEFENDANT ADVANCED ICU
CARE, INC.

John Sandberg #22664
Sara Obermark #57795
SANDBERG PHOENIX & von
GONTARD
One City Centre, 15th Floor
St. Louis, MO 63101-1880
314-231-3332 fax 314-241-7604
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT &
DEFENDANT ELIZABETH BABB,
M.D.

D. Paul Myre #33061
Dennis S. Harms #58937
ANDERSON & GILBERT, LC
515 Olive St., Suite 704
St. Louis, MO 63101
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT &
DEFENDANTS SURGICAL ARTS OF
ST. LOUIS & THOMAS B. CHARLES,
M.D.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... 4

Jurisdictional Statement..... 7

Statement of Facts 8

Argument..... 13

 I. The requested writ should be denied because the relator has at least
 two potential alternative remedies..... 13

 II. The requested writ should be denied because the trial court
 properly dismissed without prejudice. 16

 III. The respondent did not abuse his discretion in holding that Dr.
 Emhardt is not actively practicing in substantially the same specialty as
 these defendants. 20

 IV. Section 538.225 is constitutional. 23

 A. Mahoney forecloses the relator’s claims based on the right
 to trial by jury, access to the courts, separation of powers, due
 process, and equal protection. 24

 B. Evidentiary rules are not substantive. 25

 C. Section 538.225 does not violate the right to trial by jury..... 27

 D. Section 538.225 does not violate the right to open courts. 28

 E. Section 538.225 does not violate the separation of powers. 29

 F. Section 538.225 does not violate due process or equal protection. . 30

 G. The relator’s other constitutional claims are unpreserved. 32

1.	Section 538.225 is not void for vagueness.....	33
2.	H.B. 393 has a single subject and a clear title.....	34
H.	The relator’s foreign cases are not on point.....	38
	Conclusion.....	40
	Certificate of Service	41
	Certificate of Compliance.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Adams v. Children’s Mercy Hosp., 832 S.W.2d 898 (Mo. banc 1992)..... 23

Ambrose v. State, 319 S.W.2d 271 (Mo. App. 1958)..... 25

Budding v. SSM Healthcare Sys., 19 S.W.3d 678 (Mo. banc 2000) 18

C.C. Dillon Co. v. City of Eureka, 12 S.W.3d 322 (Mo. banc 2000)..... 35,37

Cocktail Fortune v. Supervisor of Liquor, 994 S.W.2d 955 (Mo. banc 1999)..... 33

Doe v. Visionaire Corp., 13 S.W.3d 674 (Mo. App. 2000)..... 16

Furlong Companies, Inc. v. City of Kansas City, 189 S.W.3d 157 (Mo. banc 2006)..... 16

Gash v. Lafayette County, 245 S.W.3d 229 (Mo. banc 2008)..... 18

Gaynor v. Washington Univ., 261 S.W.3d 650 (Mo. App. 2008)..... 16

Hiatt v. Southern Health Facilities, Inc., 626 N.E.2d 71 (Ohio 1994) 38,39

Home Builders Ass’n v. State, 75 S.W.3d 267 (Mo. banc 2002) 37

Jackson County v. State, 226 S.W.3d 156 (Mo. banc 2007) 35

J.C.W. ex rel. Webb v. Wyciskalla, 275 S.W.3d 249 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 14

Kilmer v. Mun, 17 S.W.3d 545 (Mo. banc 2000)..... 29

Land Clearance v. Kansas U., 805 S.W.2d 173 (Mo. banc 1991)..... 32

Mahoney v. Doerhoff Surgical Serv., Inc.,
807 S.W.2d 503 (Mo. banc 1991) 7,15, 23-25,29-31,39

Missouri State Med. Ass’n v. Missouri Dep’t of Health,
39 S.W.3d 837 (Mo. banc 2001) 36,37

Norberg v. Montgomery, 173 S.W.2d 387 (Mo. banc 1943) 19

Putman v. Wenatchee Valley Med. Ctr., 216 P.3d 374 (Wash. 2009)..... 38,39

<i>Rentschler v. Nixon</i> , No. SC90285 (Mo. banc April 6, 2010).....	35
<i>Spradling v. SSM Health Care St. Louis</i> , No. SC 90613 (Mo. banc 2010).....	passim
<i>St. Louis Health Care Network v. State</i> , 968 S.W.2d 145 (Mo. banc 1998).....	37
<i>State Bd. of Reg. v. McDonagh</i> , 123 S.W.3d 146 (Mo. banc 2003).....	26,27,30
<i>State ex rel. Director of Revenue v. Gaertner</i> , 32 S.W.3d 564 (Mo. banc 2000)	14
<i>State ex rel. Douglas Toyota III, Inc. v. Keeter</i> , 804 S.W.2d 750 (Mo. banc 1991)....	13,14
<i>State ex rel. Hannah v. Seier</i> , 654 S.W.2d 894 (Mo. banc 1983)	14
<i>State ex rel. Hilburn v. Staeden</i> , 62 S.W.3d 58 (Mo. banc 2001)	14
<i>State ex rel. Kauble v. Hartenbach</i> , 216 S.W.3d 158 (Mo. banc 2007).....	15
<i>State ex rel. Poucher v. Vincent</i> , 258 S.W.3d 62 (Mo. banc 2008).....	14
<i>State ex rel. Wolfe v. Missouri Dental Bd.</i> , 221 S.W. 70 (Mo. banc 1920).....	33
<i>State ex rel. Wyeth v. Grady</i> , 262 S.W.3d 216 (Mo. banc 2008)	14
<i>State v. Burns</i> , 994 S.W.2d 941 (Mo. banc 1999).....	7
<i>State v. Shafer</i> , 609 S.W.2d 153 (Mo. banc 1980).....	26,29
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 616 S.W.2d 48 (Mo. banc 1981).....	26,29
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 729 S.W.2d 197 (Mo. banc 1987)	26,29
<i>Strong v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 261 S.W.3d 493 (Mo. App. 2007).....	32
<i>Summerville v. Thrower</i> , 253 S.W.3d 415 (Ark. 2007).....	38,39
<i>Swope v. Printz</i> , 468 S.W.2d 34 (Mo. 1971).....	27
<i>Trout v. State</i> , 231 S.W.3d 140 (Mo. banc 2007).....	35,36,37
<i>United C.O.D. v. State</i> , 150 S.W.3d 311 (Mo. banc 2004)	31
<i>Weigand v. Edwards</i> , 296 S.W.3d 453 (Mo. banc 2009)	28

<i>White v. Tariq</i> , 299 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. App. 2009).....	26
<i>Wilkes v. Missouri Highway</i> , 762 S.W.2d 27 (Mo. banc 1988).....	25
<i>Wimley v. Reid</i> , 991 So. 2d 135 (Miss. 2008)	38,39
<i>Zeier v. Zimmer, Inc.</i> , 152 P.3d 861 (Okla. 2006).....	38,39
Mo. Const. art. III, § 20(a).....	35
Mo. Const. art. III, § 23	35,36
Mo. Const. art. V, § 5	26
§ 490.065, RSMo.....	27
§ 516.500, RSMo.....	34
§ 538.225, RSMo.....	passim
Rule 74.01.....	15
